
Board of Education Regular Meeting
Monday, March 8, 2021 7:00 PM

Conference Room
1501 Front Street

Henderson, NE 68371-8929

Agenda

1. Preliminary Procedures

1. Call to Order

2. Public Notice of the Meeting

3. Roll Call

2. Public Comments on Agenda Items

3. Public Comments on Topics Not on the Agenda

4. Reports

1. Superintendent's Report

2. Principals' Reports

5. Discussion Items

1. External School Improvement Visit

2. Summer Projects

3. Future Early Childhood Services & Facility Study

4. Legislation

6. Old Business

7. New Business

1. 2021-22 Yearbook Discussion

2. Teacher Resignations

3. Approval, Accreditation, and Accountability Rule Development

4. Behavioral Program Consortium

5. Principals' Compensation



8. Future Agenda Items

9. Consent Agenda

1. Approval of Minutes

2. Approval of Treasurer's Report

3. Approval of Claims

4. Financial Reports

5. Out of State Travel Requests

10. Adjournment

 



Possible Summer Projects List – 2021 
 

1. Replace Mapes insulation panels 
2. Window above old stage 
3. Mapes and Windows in Rooms 206 & 208 
4. Replace exhaust fan in old locker room 
5. Update varsity locker rooms 
6. Carpet repair in music hallway 
7. Replace dishwasher in kitchen 
8. Replace hydrant and concrete north of track 
9. Miscellaneous concrete repair 
10. AC in elementary principal’s office 
11. Update windows and finish inside of press box 
12. Replace pipe insulation in theater 
13. Install drain in front lawn 

 
14. Tuckpointing 
15. Phone system 
16. Clock system 
17. Intercom system 







CHECKING SAVINGS TOTAL

Balance February 1, 2021 $610,477.03 $2,979,764.51 $3,590,241.54

Receipts:

York/Fillmore/Hamilton Co Taxes $337,260.86 $337,260.86

State of Nebraska:

    - SPED Reimbursement $37,862.00 $37,862.00

    - TEEOSA $5,433.00 $5,433.00

    - Medicaid Reimbursement $0.00

    - Apportionment $45,497.94 $45,497.94

    - Title IA, IIA, IVA $41,756.00 $41,756.00

$0.00

Other:

    - Interest $91.82 $822.49 $914.31

    - Preschool Tuition $893.75 $893.75

    - Rental of Facilities $0.00

    - Workers Comp Refund $6,832.00 $6,832.00

    - ESU6 Stipend $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Subtotal: $475,627.37 $822.49 $476,449.86

Transfer to MMA

Total Funds Available: $1,086,104.40 $2,980,587.00 $4,066,691.40

Less Disbursements $409,339.16 $409,339.16

Balance February 28, 2021 $676,765.24 $2,980,587.00 $3,657,352.24

HEARTLAND COMMUNITY SCHOOLS-HENDERSON/BRADSHAW

General Fund Treasurer's Statement for

Month Ending February 28, 2021



1Checking

1Checking Fund: GENERAL FUND01

27.8328860 COPY MACHINEADVANCED OFFICE AUTOMATION

537.7128861 SUPPLIESAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

35.0028862 SUBSCRIPTIONAURORA NEWS-REGISTER

82.4628863 REIMBURSEMENTBEST, BRADLEY

5,916.8228864 NATURAL GASBLACK HILLS ENERGY

330.0028865 SERVICESBULLDOG ROADHOUSE

190.0028866 TRASH REMOVALBURTON ENTERPRISES

6,516.2128867 SERVICESCENTRAL NEBRASKA REHABILITATION 

SERVICES

4,695.7328868 SERVICESCENTRAL VALLEY AG

340.3528869 SUPPLIESCHEMSEARCH

495.0028870 WATER/SEWERCITY OF HENDERSON

232.4928871 STATE REPORTINGDAS STATE ACCT-CENTRAL FINANCE 
OCIO

548.0428872 SUPPLIESDIETZE MUSIC HOUSE

243.6828873 SUPPLIESEAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS

1,065.4228874 SERVICESESU 6

982.1128875 SERVICESESU 9

2,400.0028876 SERVICESFES

3,833.3328877 SERVICESFILLMORE COUNTY HOSPITAL

189.6128878 BOOKSFOLLETT SCHOOL SOLUTIONS, INC

359.5528879 SUPPLIESGRAINGER

262.1228880 SUPPLIESHENDERSON FOOD MART

22.9228881 SUPPLIESHENDERSON MEAT PROCESSOR

4,319.7128882 SERVICESHENDERSON MOTORS

9.0428883 AWARDS/SUPPLIESHERFF JONES LLC

945.1928884 COPY MACHINE LEASEHOMETOWN LEASING

244.1328885 SUPPLIESJ.W. PEPPER & SON

298.6828886 SUPPLIESJOHN DEERE FINANCIAL

95.4228887 SUPPLIESKULLY PIPE & STEEL SUPPLY

50.0028888 REGISTRATIONLAWRENCE-NELSON SCHOOLS

364.8328889 TELEPHONEMAINSTAY COMMUNICATIONS

78.5528890 SUPPLIESMATHESON TRI GAS INC

73.8228891 TELEPHONEMCI

198.4528892 SUPPLIESMENARDS

39.4428893 SUPPLIESMENARDS

3.5028894 REGISTRATIONNEBRASKA LIBRARY ASSOCIATION

108.0028895 BOILER INSPECTIONNEBRASKA STATE FIRE MARSHAL

1,470.0028896 SERVICESNRCSA

100.0028897 REGISTRATIONOSCEOLA PUBLIC SCHOOLS

1,581.2828898 CAFETERIA 125 PLANPAYFLEX

4,566.7028899 ELECTRICITYPERENNIAL PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT

417.3028900 POSTAGE MACHINEQUADIENT LEASING

630.4828901 SUPPLIESQUILL

55.0028902 SERVICESSERVICE PRESS

124.0028903 SERVICESTIME MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS

259.7128904 SUPPLIESTRANSPORTATION ACCESSORIES CO
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1,188.8328905 SERVICESTRI COUNTY AUTO

164.8428906 SUPPLIESU.S. BANK

559.3328907 SERVICESUNITE PRIVATE NETWORKS

278.992062 NEWSLETTERUNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE

75.0028908 REGISTRATIONUNIVERSITY OF NEBRASKA

200.0028909 REGISTRATIONUNIVERSITY OF NEBRASKA

509.5328910 TELEPHONEVERIZON WIRELESS

31.3028911 SUPPLIESYORK ACE HARDWARE

4.5928912 SUPPLIESYORK EQUIPMENT INC

455.0028913 SERVICESYORK NEWS TIMES

48,807.02Fund Total:

48,807.02Checking Account Total:

6Checking

6Checking Fund: SCHOOL LUNCH/MILK FUND06

26.884088 SUPPLIESHENDERSON FOOD MART

2,162.174089 SUPPLIESHILAND DAIRY

9,617.304090 SUPPLIESUS FOODS

11,806.35Fund Total:

11,806.35Checking Account Total:

Heartland Community School Page: 2

03/05/2021 10:23 AM

NEW BOARD REPORT

User ID: CJG

AmountCheck # Vendor Name Vendor Description



February 29, 2020 February 28, 2021

General Fund $3,973,375.04 $3,657,352.24

Activity Fund $119,359.28 $99,774.43

School Lunch Fund $30,907.55 $30,708.39

Depreciation Fund $754,992.82 $698,529.27

Unemployment Fund $2,995.32 $2,997.19

Qualified Capital Purpose Fund $0.00 $0.00

Special Building Fund $424,204.60 $199,497.78

HEARTLAND COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

Fund Account Balances



ACTIVITIES FUND05Fund:

Beginning Balance Balance Change BalanceChart of Account Number Chart of Account Description RevenuesExpenses

(2,959.44)0.00 6,745.44 0.003,786.00FOOTBALL05 704 0101

(2,804.58)0.00 2,166.58 0.00(638.00)VOLLEYBALL05 704 0102

(5,719.01)0.00 7,664.01 0.001,945.00BOYS BASKETBALL05 704 0103

(608.12)0.00 2,553.12 0.001,945.00GIRLS BASKETBALL05 704 0104

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00TRACK05 704 0105

(1,400.02)0.00 1,400.02 0.000.00GENERAL ATHLETICS05 704 0107

(1,097.00)0.00 1,097.00 0.000.00JH FOOTBALL05 704 0110

(1,676.91)0.00 1,676.91 0.000.00JH VOLLEYBALL05 704 0111

(950.00)0.00 950.00 0.000.00JH BOYS BASKETBALL05 704 0112

(1,000.00)0.00 1,000.00 0.000.00JH GIRLS BASKETBALL05 704 0113

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00JH TRACK05 704 0114

1,025.000.00 0.00 0.001,025.00SEASON PASS05 704 0116

(1,596.49)0.00 1,596.49 0.000.00GIRLS GOLF05 704 0117

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00BOYS GOLF05 704 0118

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00DISTRICT ACCOUNT05 704 0119

181.200.00 225.00 0.00406.20CONFERENCE ACCOUNT05 704 0120

1,027.841,027.84 0.00 0.000.00COACH - FB05 704 0129

2,189.061,104.15 280.00 0.001,364.91COACH - VB05 704 0130

2,760.973,050.97 290.00 0.000.00COACH - GIRLS BB05 704 0131

2,604.632,604.63 0.00 0.000.00COACH - BOYS BB05 704 0132

392.32392.32 0.00 0.000.00COACH - JH BB05 704 0133

743.12743.12 0.00 0.000.00COACH - GIRLS GOLF05 704 0135

250.6121.62 0.00 0.00228.99COACH - BOYS GOLF05 704 0136

1,592.941,592.94 0.00 0.000.00COACH - TRACK05 704 0137

168.36112.31 444.00 0.00500.05COACH - JH VB05 704 0138

77.2077.20 0.00 0.000.00BAND UNIFORMS05 704 0200

312.56(27.63) (340.19) 0.000.00BAND05 704 0201

324.92324.92 0.00 0.000.00CHORUS05 704 0202

(378.67)(502.00) (123.33) 0.000.00MARCHING SHOES05 704 0203

2,740.212,930.21 190.00 0.000.00VOCAL CLINIC05 704 0204

619.05(319.18) 0.00 0.00938.23MUSIC TRIP05 704 0206

1,447.131,447.13 0.00 0.000.00DISTRICT MUSIC05 704 0207

2,516.122,516.12 0.00 0.000.00ART05 704 0301

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00MUSICAL05 704 0302

210.73210.73 0.00 0.000.00ALL SCHOOL PLAY05 704 0304

(628.68)244.54 873.22 0.000.00ONE ACT05 704 0305

4,040.694,734.18 1,314.79 0.00621.30FBLA05 704 0403

(1,443.03)94.70 2,719.49 0.001,181.76IND TECH/AG PROJECTS05 704 0404

09/2020 02/2021
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ACTIVITIES FUND05Fund:

Beginning Balance Balance Change BalanceChart of Account Number Chart of Account Description RevenuesExpenses

9,410.038,190.09 5,724.06 0.006,944.00FFA05 704 0405

1,229.121,229.12 0.00 0.000.00SCIENCE CLUB05 704 0407

367.20367.20 0.00 0.000.00BIOLOGY/ENGLISH TRIP05 704 0408

1,085.50748.77 55.01 0.00391.74QUIZ BOWL/MATH CLUB05 704 0409

216.80216.80 0.00 0.000.00COACH - JH ROBOTICS05 704 0410

702.15702.15 0.00 0.000.00COACH - HS ROBOTICS05 704 0411

(654.00)0.00 654.00 0.000.00JH ROBOTICS05 704 0450

(816.89)0.00 816.89 0.000.00GRANT - HS ROBOTICS05 704 0451

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 202005 704 0500

2,155.883,399.23 1,243.35 0.000.00CLASS OF 202105 704 0501

5,397.115,397.11 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 202205 704 0502

3,834.503,794.00 0.00 0.0040.50CLASS OF 202305 704 0503

438.820.00 0.00 0.00438.82CLASS OF 202405 704 0504

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 202505 704 0505

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 202605 704 0506

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 202705 704 0507

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 202805 704 0508

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 202905 704 0509

1,220.04718.28 405.00 0.00906.76NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY05 704 0601

415.290.00 3,648.89 0.004,064.18HCS CUSTOMS05 704 0701

(2,783.58)0.00 6,353.58 0.003,570.00YEARBOOK05 704 0709

1,951.841,562.48 657.17 0.001,046.53STUDENT COUNCIL05 704 0801

(2,138.34)1,073.36 11,080.71 0.007,869.01CONCESSIONS05 704 0802

5.030.73 0.00 0.004.30INTEREST ON ACT ACCT05 704 0804

12,401.5812,401.58 0.00 0.000.00LOCKERS PROJECT05 704 0805

1,474.471,047.28 0.00 0.00427.19ELEM STUDENT COUNCIL05 704 0806

352.46352.46 0.00 0.000.00JH HOMEROOM05 704 0810

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00REVOLVING - SECONDARY05 704 0913

200.30200.30 0.00 0.000.00REVOLVING - ELEMENTARY05 704 0914

2,200.002,200.00 0.00 0.000.00JOHN BAYLOR TEST PREP05 704 0918

31,623.1632,607.15 1,000.00 0.0016.01OTT SCHOLARSHIP05 704 0924

0.002,500.00 5,000.00 0.002,500.00MONSANTO/BAYER GRANT05 704 0930

4,500.004,500.00 0.00 0.000.00FIELD TRIP GRANT05 704 0936

828.84828.84 0.00 0.000.00CIRCLE OF FRIENDS AUTISM GRANT05 704 0937

9,371.499,371.49 0.00 0.000.00IF KIDS COULD CURE GRANT05 704 0938

657.75657.75 0.00 0.000.00GIRLS ON THE RUN05 704 0939

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00HUSKIE BEEF05 704 0940

5,906.546,064.54 398.00 0.00240.00COMPUTER DEPOSITS05 704 0950

09/2020 02/2021
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ACTIVITIES FUND05Fund:

Beginning Balance Balance Change BalanceChart of Account Number Chart of Account Description RevenuesExpenses

1,122.221,412.74 1,285.27 0.00994.75STAFF LOUNGE ACCOUNT05 704 0951

4,136.411,229.86 2,798.45 0.005,705.00EHA ELEVATE PROGRAM05 704 0952

99,774.43125,154.13 73,842.93 0.0048,463.2305Fund Total:

09/2020 02/2021
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Expenditure

01 GENERAL FUND

1100 REGULAR INSTRUCTION 2,361,766.42 183,710.70 1,117,537.02 1,244,229.40 47.32

1200 SPED - SA 645,280.22 42,175.68 297,972.70 347,307.52 46.18

1291 SPED - 3-5 142,043.89 10,474.43 66,540.84 75,503.05 46.85

1292 SPED - 0-2 9,269.65 797.86 4,842.43 4,427.22 52.24

1300 SUMMER SCHOOL 3,525.83 0.00 0.00 3,525.83 0.00

2110 ATTENDANCE & SOCIAL WORK SVCS 9,300.00 0.00 9,466.21 (166.21) 101.79

2120 GUIDANCE SERVICES 106,788.11 8,892.56 56,655.21 50,132.90 53.05

2130 HEALTH SERVICES - GEN ED 2,350.56 0.00 0.00 2,350.56 0.00

2141 PSYCHOLOGICAL SVCS - SPED SA 125,272.53 9,462.77 56,631.62 68,640.91 45.21

2151 SPEECH PATH & AUDIOLOGY SVCS - SPED SA 104,476.36 8,462.51 54,076.96 50,399.40 51.76

2153 SPEECH PATH & AUDIOLOGY SVCS - SPED 0-2 1,500.00 284.39 1,800.20 (300.20) 120.01

2161 OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY SVCS - SPED SA 14,000.00 2,948.33 17,644.19 (3,644.19) 126.03

2162 OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY SVCS - SPED 3-5 2,000.00 422.50 1,918.25 81.75 95.91

2163 OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY SVCS - SPED 0-2 4,000.00 146.25 1,049.02 2,950.98 26.23

2171 PHYSICAL THERAPY SVCS - SPED SA 18,000.00 1,180.57 9,832.92 8,167.08 54.63

2172 PHYSICAL THERAPY SVCS - SPED 3-5 0.00 0.00 171.98 (171.98) 0.00

2173 PHYSICAL THERAPY SVCS - SPED 0-2 2,000.00 187.75 608.28 1,391.72 30.41

2181 VISION SERVICES - SPED SA 7,500.00 1,565.97 4,058.11 3,441.89 54.11

2182 VISION SERVICES - SPED 3-5 0.00 0.00 332.55 (332.55) 0.00

2183 VISION SERVICES - SPED 0-2 0.00 0.00 88.68 (88.68) 0.00

2213 INSTRUCTIONAL STAFF TRAINING 15,000.00 114.59 615.87 14,384.13 4.11

2220 LIBRARY/MEDIA SERVICES 182,365.10 14,086.64 88,946.33 93,418.77 48.77

2230 INSTRUCTION-RELATED TECHNOLOGY 42,213.16 3,387.70 21,729.80 20,483.36 51.48

2310 BOARD OF EDUCATION 98,300.46 10,192.29 46,275.34 52,025.12 47.08

2320 EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION 289,850.75 22,439.26 135,435.40 154,415.35 46.73

2330 DISTRICT LEGAL SERVICES 5,000.00 249.00 524.00 4,476.00 10.48

2410 OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL 349,362.91 27,800.55 166,727.27 182,635.64 47.72

2490 SCHOOL ADMINISTRATION - OTHER 7,635.74 633.24 3,776.52 3,859.22 49.46

2510 FISCAL SERVICES 41,950.00 2,014.76 19,175.63 22,774.37 45.71

2580 ADMINISTRATIVE TECHNOLOGY SERVICES 42,213.16 3,387.70 21,729.85 20,483.31 51.48

2610 OPERATION OF BUILDINGS 386,649.51 21,886.69 134,596.65 252,052.86 34.81

2620 MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS 64,550.95 1,686.51 28,468.13 36,082.82 44.10

2650 VEHICLE OP/MAINT/PURCH - NON STUDENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2710 VEHICLE OPERATION & PURCH - GEN ED 131,663.73 10,679.74 63,748.88 67,914.85 48.42

2712 VEHICLE OPERATION & PURCH - SPED SA 47,728.44 4,960.43 30,573.36 17,155.08 64.06

2713 VEHICLE OPERATION & PURCH - SPED 3-5 7,400.00 609.80 3,319.60 4,080.40 44.86

2730 VEHICLE SERVICING & MAINT - GEN ED 23,000.00 729.94 11,482.91 11,517.09 49.93

2732 VEHICLE SERVICING & MAINT - SPED SA 4,500.00 797.44 2,198.24 2,301.76 48.85

2733 VEHICLE SERVICING & MAINT - SPED 3-5 2,000.00 0.00 272.00 1,728.00 13.60

3300 COMMUNITY SERVICES OPERATIONS 3,525.83 0.00 0.00 3,525.83 0.00

3535 HIGH ABILITY LEARNERS 8,080.00 10,622.10 37,442.10 (29,362.10) 463.39

6200 TITLE IA 91,277.25 3,092.17 18,541.11 72,736.14 20.31

6310 TITLE IIA 7,428.00 0.00 0.00 7,428.00 0.00

6406 IDEA - PRESCHOOL 7,285.00 0.00 0.00 7,285.00 0.00

6408 IDEA - BASE & ENROLLMENT/POVERTY 96,991.00 0.00 0.00 96,991.00 0.00

6969 TITLE IV-A 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00

6990 OTHER FEDERAL PROGRAMS (PBIS) 0.00 0.00 50.00 (50.00) 0.00

6992 REAP 31,481.00 0.00 (365.86) 31,846.86 (1.16)

6996 ELE & SEC SCH EMERGENCY RELIEF (ESSER) 0.00 0.00 4,749.63 (4,749.63) 0.00

8000 OUTGOING TRANSFERS 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 0.00

9000 NON-PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 1,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000,000.00 0.00

6,586,525.56 410,082.82 2,541,239.93 4,045,285.63 38.58
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Expenditure

06 SCHOOL LUNCH/MILK FUND

3100 FOOD SERVICES OPERATIONS 208,343.00 24,535.11 124,571.82 83,771.18 59.79

208,343.00 24,535.11 124,571.82 83,771.18 59.79
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